
Health_Oracle Health Amendment_v041924 Page 1 of 2 
Oracle – Company Confidential       A6SLWC 

AMENDMENT NO. A6SLWC 
(Amendment No. 56 – internal client reference) 

This Amendment No. A6SLWC (this “Amendment”) amends the Agreement dated September 23, 2003, and all amendments 
and addenda thereto (the “Master Agreement”) between San Mateo Medical Center (“You”) and Cerner Corporation, a 
subsidiary of Oracle Corporation (collectively with its affiliates, “Oracle,” “we,” “us,” or “our”).

The parties agree to amend Amendment No. 1-6IEUYDC to the Master Agreement dated June 23, 2020, as follows: 

1. Extension Term. The term of the Agreement and Support Term is extended and will continue until December 31, 2025,
subject to the terms of this Amendment, unless terminated earlier in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement. Upon
mutual written consent, Client will have the option to extend the Support Term and other services under the Agreement at the
rate charged in the final period of the then-current term, for a period of twelve months by executing a corresponding
amendment with Cerner no later than ninety (90) days prior to the end of the Support Term.

2. Not to Exceed. Section 7.8 of the Agreement, which imposed a not to exceed amount of $12,000,000 for the original term
of the Agreement, has subsequently been amended, deleted in its entirety and has been restated to read in its entirety as
follows:

Services September 2003 through April 30, 2008. For licenses, services, expenses, charges, and all other items provided 
under the Agreement between its initial execution in September 2003 and April 30, 2008, the maximum costs to Client is 
$8,500,000.00 (the “First Period Not to Exceed Amount”). 

Services April 30, 2008 through June 30, 2011. For licenses, services, expenses, charges, and all other items provided or 
to be provided under the Agreement between May 1, 2008, and June 30, 2011, the maximum costs to Client is 
$4,517,899.85 (the “Second Period Not to Exceed Amount”). 

Services July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012. For licenses, services, expenses, charges, and all other items provided or to 
be provided under the Agreement between July 1, 2011, and June 30, 2012, the maximum costs to Client is $3,850,000.00 
(the “Third Period Not to Exceed Amount”). 

Services July 1, 2012 through December 31, 2019. For licenses, services, expenses, charges, and all other items provided 
under the Agreement for the period beginning July 1, 2012, through December 31, 2019, the maximum costs to Client is 
$25,800,000 (the “Fourth Period Not to Exceed Amount”). 

Services January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2023. For licenses, services, expenses, charges, and all other items 
provided under the Agreement for the period beginning January 1, 2020, through December 31, 2023, the maximum costs 
to Client is $17,500,000 (the “Fifth Period Not to Exceed Amount”). 

Services January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024. For licenses, services, expenses, charges, and all other items 
provided under the Agreement for the period beginning January 1, 2024, through December 31, 2024, the maximum costs 
to Client is $4,282,422 (the “Sixth Period Not to Exceed Amount”). 

Services January 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025. For licenses, services, expenses, charges, and all other items 
provided under the Agreement for the period beginning January 1, 2025, through December 31, 2025, the maximum costs 
to Client is $3,590,810 (the “Seventh Period Not to Exceed Amount”). 

All travel and living expenses are subject to the applicable not to exceed amount.

The parties will mutually determine, on a case-by-case basis, whether any future amendments will increase the Seventh 
Period Not to Exceed amount, but any such change must be duly approved in writing and in advance by each party in order 
to be effective. Services under the Seven Period Not to Exceed Amount shall terminate upon exhaustion of that not to 
exceed amount or expiration of the contract term, whichever occurs first, in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement 
unless the Agreement is duly amended in writing by each party to change the not to exceed amount. 



Health_Oracle Health Amendment_v041924 Page 2 of 2 
Oracle – Company Confidential       A6SLWC

3. The line items covered by the term extension are set forth in the following Oracle Health Services Renewal Orders attached
to this Amendment (the “2024 Renewal Orders”):

a. Oracle Health Services Renewal Order dated April 30, 2024, Service Number 21357960
b. Oracle Health Services Renewal Order dated April 30, 2024, Service Number 21359517
c. Oracle Health Services Renewal Order dated August 1, 2024, Service Number CRNR-CON000010006761-1

The terms and provisions of the 2024 Renewal Orders are expressly incorporated herein. 

Subject to the modifications herein, Amendment No. 1-6IEUYDC and the Master Agreement shall remain in full force and 
effect.

{{*efdate_es_signer2}}
The Effective Date of this Amendment is November 30, 2024. 

San Mateo Medical Center Cerner Corporation
      {{*_es_signer1_signature       }}             {{*_es_signer2_signature  }}

Authorized Signature:  _______________________  Authorized Signature:  _______________________
      {{*_es_signer1_fullname       }}  {{*_es_signer2_fullname  }}

Name:  ___________________________________ Name:  ___________________________________ 
      {{*_es_signer1_title       }}  {{*_es_signer2_title  }}

Title: President, Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County Title:  ____________________________________
{{*_es_signer1_date}} {{*_es_signer2_date}}

Signature Date:  ___________________________ Signature Date:  ___________________________

ATTEST: 

By: 

Clerk of Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County

Teresa Waller

Sr Director, Contract Mgmt

9-19-2024






















































